for the purchase or acquisition of the 24,915,700 Shares is S$5,805,000 (excluding brokerage, commissions,
applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses).

2.8.4	 Illustrative Financial Effects

	 For illustrative purposes only, based on the assumptions set out above, and based on audited financial
statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2023, and further assuming
that (i) Share Purchases are made to the extent aforesaid; (ii) such Share Purchases are funded wholly by
internal resources within the Group; and (iii) the Company had purchased 24,915,700 Shares  on 1 April 2022
by way of Share Purchases made entirely out of capital, the financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of
Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate on the audited financial statements of the
Company and Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2023 would have been as follows:

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

8

	 a)	 Market Purchases made entirely out of Capital

GROUP COMPANY(6)

After Market Purchase After Market Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

As at 31 March 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 18,542 13,459 18,542 18,542 13,459 18,542

Other Reserves 376 376 376 - - -

Accumulated Losses (972) (972) (972) (10,650) (5,567) (5,567)

Treasury Shares (2,676) (2,676) (7,759) (2,676) (2,676) (7,759)

Total Shareholders' Funds(1) 15,270 10,187 10,187 5,216 5,216 5,216

NTA(2) 8,065 2,982 2,982 5,216 5,216 5,216

Current Assets 27,424 22,341 22,341 1,680 1,680 1,680

Current Liabilities 17,216 17,216 17,216 8,717 8,717 8,717

Total Borrowings 8,892 8,892 8,892 3,541 3,541 3,541

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,053 3,970 3,970 124 124 124

Net (Loss)/ Profit Attributable
to Shareholders

(3,963) (3,963) (3,963) (1,163) 3,920 3,920

Number of Shares (in ‘000) 249,157 224,241 224,241 249,157 224,241 224,241

Issued and Paid-up Capital 18,542 13,459 18,542 18,542 13,459 18,542

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 3.24 1.33 1.33 2.09 2.33 2.33

Gearing Ratio (times) (4) 0.58 0.87 0.87 0.68 0.68 0.68

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.59 1.30 1.30 0.19 0.19 0.19

EPS (cents) (1.59) (1.77) (1.77) (0.47) 1.75 1.75

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

9

	 b)	 Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of Capital

GROUP COMPANY(6)

After Market Purchase After Market Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

Before
Share

Purchase

Purchased
Shares

Cancelled

Purchased
Shares
held as

Treasury
Shares

As at 31 March 2023 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 18,542 12,737 18,542 18,542 12,737 18,542

Other Reserves 376 376 376 - - -

Accumulated Losses (972) (972) (972) (10,650) (4,845) (4,845)

Treasury Shares (2,676) (2,676) (8,481) (2,676) (2,676) (8,481)

Total Shareholders' Funds(1) 15,270 9,465 9,465 5,216 5,216 5,216

NTA(2) 8,065 2,260 2,260 5,216 5,216 5,216

Current Assets 27,424 21,619 21,619 1,680 1,680 1,680

Current Liabilities 17,216 17,216 17,216 8,717 8,717 8,717

Total Borrowings 8,892 8,892 8,892 3,541 3,541 3,541

Cash and Cash Equivalents 9,053 3,248 3,248 124 124 124

Net (Loss)/ Profit Attributable
to Shareholders

(3,963) (3,963) (3,963) (1,163) 4,642 4,642

Number of Shares (in ‘000) 249,157 224,241 224,241 249,157 224,241 224,241

Issued and Paid-up Capital 18,542 12,737 18,542 18,542 12,737 18,542

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) (3) 3.24 1.01 1.01 2.09 2.33 2.33

Gearing Ratio (times) (4) 0.58 0.94 0.94 0.68 0.68 0.68

Current Ratio (times) (5) 1.59 1.26 1.26 0.19 0.19 0.19

EPS (cents) (1.59) (1.77) (1.77) (0.47) 2.07 2.07

Notes:

(1)	 Total shareholders’ funds exclude minority interests.
(2)	 NTA refers to net assets less intangible assets and minority interests.

[…]

Share Purchase Mandate. Accordingly, no Shareholder is required to abstain from voting in respect of the
ordinary resolution approving the renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate.

Shareholders are advised to consult their professional advisers and/or the SIC at the earliest
opportunity as to whether an obligation to make a takeover offer would arise by reason of any Share
Purchases by the Company.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

2.12	 SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

The Company had purchased 5,843,000 Shares by way of market purchase at a total consideration of
S$1,127,153  in the 12 months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date. The highest price paid and
the lowest price paid where S$0.2050 per Share and S$0.1850 per Share respectively.

2.13	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

Based on the Register of Directors' Shareholdings and the Register of Substantial Shareholders, as at the
Latest Practicable Date, the shareholding interests of the Directors and the Substantial Shareholders are set
out below:

Before Share Purchase
After Share
Purchase (2)

Directors

Direct
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Deemed
Interest
(No. of
Shares)

Total Interest (1) Total Interest (3)

No. of Shares % %

Melvin Goh (4) 79,010,200 40,403,300 119,413,500 47.93 53.25

Andy Goh (5) 31,815,600 19,500,000 51,315,600 20.60 22.88

Tan Siok Sing - 217,700 217,700 0.09 0.10

Foo Say Tun - - - - -

Anthony Ang Meng Huat - - - - -

Substantial Shareholders

Melvin Goh 79,010,200 40,403,300 119,413,500 47.93 53.25

Elite Steed Limited (4) - 20,403,300 20,403,300 8.19 9.10

Andy Goh 31,815,600 19,500,000 51,315,600 20.60 22.88

Notes:

(1)	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) as
	 at the Latest Practicable Date comprising 249,157,000 Shares.
(2)	 Assuming the Company purchases the maximum number of 24,915,700 Shares under the Share Purchase
	 Mandate.
(3)	 As a percentage of the total number of issued Shares comprising 249,157,000 Shares.
(4)	 Melvin Goh is deemed to be interested in the following shares by virtue of section 7 of the Companies Act:
	 (a) 	 20,000,000 shares are held in a nominee account held by Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte. Ltd.